

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

REACHING SOULS	§	
INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Civil Action No. 5:13-CV-01092-D
	§	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION,
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Table of Contents

BACKGROUND 3

 The Abortifacient Mandate..... 3

 The Parties and Their Religious Exercise 5

 The Mandate’s Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 10

 A. The mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act..... 10

 1. Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs forbid them from facilitating the
 provision of abortion-causing drugs and devices..... 11

 2. Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs are sincere 12

 3. The Mandate Requires Plaintiffs to Stop Their Religious
 Exercise 12

 4. The mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny 13

 B. The Mandate Violates the First Amendment’s Religion Clauses 16

 C. The Mandate Violates the Free Speech Clause..... 19

II. IRREPARABLE HARM..... 20

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN PLAINTIFFS' FAVOR 20

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 21

V. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION THAT BENEFITS THE ENTIRE CLASS 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-CV-00563-RBJ, 2013 WL 5213640 (D. Colo. Sept. 17, 2013)	passim
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 4781711 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2013)	2, 15, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) (McConnell, J.)	16, 18
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	15
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2012)	21
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-12-1000-HE, 2013 WL 3869832 (W.D. Okla. July 19, 2013)	3

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) passim

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) 16

Ill. League of Advocates v. Ill. Dept. of Human Servs.,
13-C-1300, 2013 WL 3287145 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2013)..... 23

Kansas Health Care Assoc. v. Kansas Dept. of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.,
31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994) 23

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 16, 17, 18

Lutheran Soc. Serv. of Minn. v. United States,
758 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1985) 17

Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
283 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Colo. 2003), *rev’d on other grounds*, 358 F.3d 1228
(10th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), *aff’d*, ___ F.3d ____,
2013 WL 5481997 passim

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 13, 22

Richmond Tenants Org. v. Kemp,
956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992) 23

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 18

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 11

TBS, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 624 (1994) 19

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 11

United States v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002)(en banc) 10, 15

<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	9
<i>Vegetal v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10, 13, 24
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. §§ 4980D, 4980H	25
26 U.S.C. §§ 4980D & 9815.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(d)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H (a), (c)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)	5
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A),(B),(ii)&(2)(B)(i).....	14
29 U.S.C. §§ 1132, 1185d	25
29 U.S.C. §§ 1185d(a)(1), 1132	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	3, 8, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(4), 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 18011 (2010).....	5
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	1
§ 414(e)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code	6

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 1119 (2010)..... 1

FEDERAL RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 6525

Fed. R. of Evid. 801(d)(2)(A).....14

Fed. R. of Evid. 902(5)14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)(2) & (3).....4

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.....19

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A (b)(2), (c)(2).....19

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A4

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A)-(B).....3

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)4

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B).....4

76 Fed. Reg. 46621-01 (published Aug. 3, 2011)3

77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8726 (Feb. 15, 2012)14

78 Fed. Reg. at 3987913

78 Fed. Reg. at 398804, 5

78 Fed. Reg. at 398754

78 Fed. Reg. at 398744, 18

78 Fed. Reg. at 39874(a)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1785.2 (1986 & Supp. 1994)..... 23

Health and Human Services, *Announcement of Anticipated Availability of Funds for Family Planning Services Grants*, available at <http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/fy-13-services-announcement.pdf> at 9 (last visited Oct. 21, 2013) (announcing that “[t]he President[’]s Budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013 requests approximately \$297 million for the Title X Family Planning Program”) 15

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unaio Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
No. CV 00-1647.....24
